
2020 CARES Act
County Relief Block Grant 

Task Force 
Board of Commissioners Meeting 

August 24, 2020 

Cumberland County  .  Pennsylvania 

1 of 32



COVID-19 Background 

March 6, 2020 – Governor Wolf issued a Declaration of Disaster Emergency. 

March 13, 2020 – President Trump issued a proclamation of Disaster Emergency 

March 17, 2020 – Cumberland County Commissioners issued a Declaration of Emergency giving 
the county the ability to take immediate action in response to the pandemic. 

March 27, 2020 – CARES Act was signed into law. Section 5001 of the CARES Act established the 
Coronavirus Relief Fund which offsets necessary expenditures incurred due to the COVID-19 
public health emergency. 

The Commissioners worked with local Chambers of Commerce, CAEDC, the Redevelopment 
Authority and others with a plan for response. The Commissioners named Gary Scicchitano as 
the COVID-19 Recovery Coordinator for Cumberland County.  

May 29, 2020 – Act 24 of 2020 was signed by Governor Wolf. This legislation provided $625 
million in CARES Act coronavirus funding block grants for counties in the commonwealth 
through the Department of Community and Economic Development (DCED).   

June 25, 2020 – Resolution 2020-20 COVID-19 Block Grant Program was approved by the Board 
of Commissioners. Cumberland County received $22,881,555 in block grant funding. 

The Renew Cumberland Task Force was created with the COVID-19 Recovery Coordinator as the 
lead. The task force includes representatives from CAEDC, Redevelopment Authority, and 
County Departments; Controller, Treasurer, Commissioner, Solicitor, Finance, Planning, 
Facilities, Public Safety, IMTO, Communications, and Drug & Alcohol. 

The task force utilized experts to help develop the grant management process. This process 
includes, but is not limited to; defining priorities, grant application development, marketing, 
application review and funding recommendation, grant administration, and processing. The 
goal of Renew Cumberland is to assist the most entities with eligible funding areas that have 
the greatest need but have limited opportunity for other CARES Act funding. 

2 of 32



Application and Application Portal Development 
Under the umbrella of Renew Cumberland, a Renew Cumberland page was added to the county 
website. This page became the application portal with applicants choosing to complete the 
small business application or the county application.  

Small Business and Tourism Application 
For applicants who selected small business/tourism, they were taken to the CAEDC application 
portal to apply. The County contracted with CAEDC to manage the small business/tourism grant 
application process.  CAEDC contracted with a vendor to develop the small business/tourism 
applications and supporting data management tools. 

County Application   
County Application was developed by the Cumberland County IMTO department. It was used by 
county departments, municipalities, non-profit agencies, and behavioral health providers. All 
applications were downloaded automatically to an access database. 

Application Receipt, Summary, and Review  
Once applications were received, the applications were available to the task force and review 
teams. Each group met and developed their recommendation to the Commissioners based on 
the scoring criteria as defined in each funding category summary. Gary Scicchitano, COVID-19 
Recovery Coordinator, provided coordination, oversight, and assured all review teams met their 
required timeline, all of compliance questions were answered, and overall the Task Force met 
the objectives of the grant. 

Initial Briefing 
Once the application portal closed, all teams worked together to begin scoring applications and 
prepare an initial briefing for the Board of Commissioners. The briefing, on Wednesday, August 
5, 2020, included the raw number of applications by category and included the amount 
requested in each category. The raw numbers included all applications regardless of eligibility. 
The task force presented a recommendation for funding categories based on the preliminary 
review of applications. A motion was passed to set the funding categories based on the 
preliminary findings. 

Application Summary and Award Recommendations 
During the next two weeks, the task force review teams reviewed the applications by category 
as assigned and in accordance with the specified criteria. All reviewers had access to the 
applications and were expected to review them in detail before each group discussion. Each 
team then met and developed their recommendations of application awards and funding. On 

3 of 32



Friday, August 14 and Monday, August 17, 2020, the task force discussed their specific 
categorical findings and worked as a group to develop a funding/application recommendation 
for the Board of Commissioners. The Task Force has been scheduled to present these findings 
and recommendations at the Finance Meeting on Wednesday, August 19, 2020.  

The Task Force is available for additional questions from the Commissioners before a final 
decision is made. The members of the Task Force plan to attend each Finance Meeting and 
Commissioner Workshop until the application awards are approved.  

Updates to Funding Category Recommendations 

Funding 

August 5 
recommended 

allocation 
August 19 

Recommendation 
CARES Act $22,881,555 $22,881,555.00 
Estimated Interest $25,000.00 

Total Funding $22,881,555 $22,906,555.00 

Total Allocations 
Business $10,000,000 $13,015,099.00 
Non - profit $5,650,000 $2,980,392.00 
Behavioral Health $195,000 $91,408.00 
County $5,700,000 $5,578,100.00 
Municipality $850,000 $823,328.73 

Total Allocations $22,395,000 $22,488,327.73 

Unallocated Funding $418,227.27 

Proposed Second Phase for Small Business Grants 
The parameters of the small business grant were $5,000 to $50,000 based on request and/or 
eligibility. There were 57 small business applicants who either requested less or were deemed 
eligible for less than $5,000. The Task Force reviewed the funding categories on August 14, 
2020 and recommends a second phase to solicit applications from small businesses who might 
be eligible for less than $5,000 of funding. 

The second application period could open within the next ten days of approval and remain 
open for two weeks. The same application and application portal would be used for the second 
phase. If the other funding categories are approved and there is a desire to proceed with a 
second phase, there would be $418,227.27 available for this additional funding category. 

4 of 32



Applicant Approval/Denial 
Final approval is anticipated on or before Wednesday, August 26, 2020. Grant award letters will 
be sent to all of the approved grantees. The award letters include instructions for next steps 
and include the contract and other required information.  

It is important to note that this is a federal grant and the grantee is responsible for meeting all 
federal requirements including meeting all reporting and audit requirements. Denial letters will 
be sent to all applicants that were not provided with a grant. The County will manage emailing 
all approvals and denials to the appropriate applicants.  

County Departments will be contacted with approvals and denials through a separate process. 

Contracts and Internal Processing of Checks 
Once the award recommendations have been approved by the Board of Commissioners, 
contracts will be prepared. The contracts will formalize the relationship between the County 
and the award recipients. It will also outline all award recipient requirements. 

Small Business and Tourism Grants  
CAEDC will affirm that the small businesses are eligible to receive funding. They will also gather 
the signed contracts from the small businesses and will forward them to Finance within one 
week of receipt of the signed contract. CAEDC will also ensure all required documentation is 
completed and will dialogue with small businesses as needed. 

Other Funding Category Grants  
Contracts for all other funding categories will be prepared by the County and emailed to 
approved grantees. Grantees will return their signed contract and all other required 
documentations directly to Finance. Finance will assure the “grant awardee packet” is 
complete; signed contract, W-9, and other required documentation, but may request help from 
other departments to process the grants in a timely manner. Finance will ensure the non-
business grants are not on the federal exclusion lists. All internal controls will be followed in 
processing grant awards. The additional tasks to be completed are: 

• Systematic vendor check
• Clear review to look for fraudulent vendor (all fraudulent applications will reported to law

enforcement)
• Adding vendor to Lawson
• Provide new vendor list and W-9 to the Controller for 1099 purposes
• Send contracts to Commissioners’ Office for approval
• Upload Contract Process completed by the Finance and the Solicitor’s Offices.

5 of 32



• Finance, or their designee, will prepare AP voucher packet when appropriate.  Vouchers
may be completed via upload or standard voucher.
o Small Businesses/Tourism: Business and tourism grant awards will be processed after

submission of packet from CAEDC. They have met the requirements at the point of grant
award. Sub-recipient monitoring is completed by CAEDC by the determination of
eligibility through the grant review process.

o Non-profit and Behavioral Health Agencies: Non-profit and behavioral health agencies
will be required to submit the grant reporting spreadsheet and certify that they have
met all the requirements of the grant. Finance will prepare vouchers as necessary
documentation is received. All non-profit and behavioral health agencies will need to
submit single audits if they have received $750,000 or more in federal funding in 2020.

o Municipalities: Vouchers prepared as necessary documentation is provided.
o County Departments: Charges will be expended from the County CARES fund or funds

will be transferred from the CARES fund to the applicable fund.
• The Controller will add 1099 tax information to the vendor record and will include CARES

Act checks on both the normal check runs and the off-week check runs.

Sub-Recipient Monitoring 
The County is going to meet its sub-recipient monitoring requirements in the following manner. 

Small Businesses and Tourism 
The application process is considered the monitoring process. All applicants were fully vetted to 
meet the grant requirements before awards are approved and paid. 

Non-Profit and Behavioral Health Agencies 
Non-profit agencies and behavioral health agencies will be required to complete a funding 
report that certifies that they are requesting reimbursement for eligible uses of the CARES Act. 
If appropriate, a single audit will be requested and the County will review for program specific 
findings and address as necessary. 

Municipalities  
Funding will not be provided until supplies are received and/or project expenses have been 
incurred. If appropriate, a single audit will be requested and the County will review for program 
specific findings and address if necessary. 

Reporting 
The County will continue to utilize all of its systematic internal controls. The processing groups 
worked together to ensure that internal controls and segregation of duties remain in place. 
Finance will submit the state reporting as required. 

6 of 32



• Awardees will be required to submit completion of project reports to Finance beginning the 
period of September 2020 due October 10. 

• In the event that additional funding becomes available, Finance will compile and track 
additional allowable expenses that are not part of our current grant awardees. 

Schedule of Federal Awards – The CARES Act funding will be included in our federal funding 

Additional Potential Funding and/or Unspent Funds 
There is the potential that the DCED may allocate additional funding to the County on 
December 1 and/or some awardees may not utilize all of their approved funding. All of the 
requirements will still apply to this funding including the timeframe for spending.  

In order to prepare for the event of the additional funding and the short time frame or grant 
conclusion the following will be completed: 

• Finance will track eligible expenditures of the County that are being funded by general 
County revenues. 

• The Task Force will compile a list of denied applications that are eligible but were not 
provided the full eligible allocation. 

Interest Earnings 
The CARES Act funding was deposited into the County General Fund. Currently we are earning a 
very low interest rate and expect less than $25,000 in earning. The County will estimate interest 
earnings and apply those earnings to the grant allocations. 

Overview of Timeline from Application Portal Opening to Contracts 
An overview of the project timeline is as follows: 

• July 16, 2020  – Application Portal Opened 
• July 30, 2020  – Application Portal Closed 
• August 5, 2020 – Present Category Breakdown/Initial Briefing 
• August 19, 2020 – Present Updated Category Breakdown and Facilitate Discussion of Bucket 

Award Breakdown 
• August 19/August 20/August 26, 2020 – Present Award Recommendations for 

Consideration and Answer any Questions 
• September 2/September 3/September 8, 2020 – Date by which contracts could begin being 

approved. 

7 of 32



The Application Review Teams 

Small Business (and Tourism) 
• Michelle Crowley, CEO  -  Carlisle Chamber of Commerce 
• Jeff Palm, CEO  -  Mechanicsburg Chamber of Commerce 
• Scott Brown, CEO  -  Shippensburg Chamber of Commerce 
• George Book, CEO  -  West Shore Chamber of Commerce 
• Julie Krause  Commercial Real Estate Group Manager  -  M&T Bank 
• Gregory Hall, CPA  -  SEK CPA’s and Advisors 
• Jonathan Cox, Esquire  -  Eckert Seamans 

Non-profit and Behavior Health 
• Jack Carroll, Director of Drug and Alcohol 
• Kelly Neiderer, Treasurer 
• Tim Whelan, Redevelopment Authority 

Municipality 
• Kirk Stoner, Director of Planning 
• Bob Shively, Director of Public Safety 
• Stephanie Williams, Planning Department 
• Elizabeth Grant, Planning Department 

County 
• Dana Best, Chief Financial Officer 
• Stacy Snyder, Deputy Chief Clerk 
• Mark Adams, Director of IMTO 
• John Lopp, Director of Facilities 
• Samantha Krepps, Director of Communications 

Compliance Team 
• Dana Best, Chief Financial Officer 
• Keith Brenneman, Solicitor 
• Bob Dagrosa, Deputy Controller 
• Mike Clapsadl, Deputy Controller 
• Stephanie Phillips, Financial Manager 
• Ron Snow, Lead Financial Manager 
• Chris Rafferty, Redevelopment Authority 

8 of 32



IMTO Team 
• Mark Adams, Director of IMTO 
• Adam Green, IT Manager 
• Jonathan Kennedy, IT Analyst 
 

9 of 32



Small Business Grant – Funding Decision Basis 
Administered by Cumberland Area Economic Development Corporation (CAEDC) 

 

The Renew Cumberland Small Business Grant (RCSBG) was developed to distribute funds from the Coronavirus Aid, 
Relief, and Economic Security (CARES) Act to small businesses with fewer than 100 employees. The Application criteria 
requested in the Application Form provided the Review Team with valuable data by which formulaic rating and ranking 
was achieved.  

Assuming there would be $10M available for distribution to small businesses, two ranking models were developed to 
determine how best to distribute the funds, the Risk Rating Model (A) and the Total Employment Impact (TEI) Model 
(B). 

Risk Rating - (Model A) 
There were seven criteria that went into developing a Risk Rating, see Table 1. The Review Team weighted the Criteria 
(w.%) based on the importance of that criteria in evaluating the applications.  

Table 1: Risk Rating Criteria Data and Weighting  
CRITERIA RATING w.% 

Business Location HQ in CC = 5, Branch in CC = 3, Doing Business in CC = 1 18.52% 
Industry - Risk Level High = 5, Moderate = 3, Low = 1 12.35% 
# of Years In Business (>5 Yrs. = 5), (1-5 Yrs. = 3), (<1 Yrs. = 1) 9.88% 
Other Funding No = 5, Yes = 1 18.52% 
Worst Operation Status Closed = 5, 0-25% Open = 3, 26+%Open = 1 12.35% 
Profitable Business Yes = 5, No = 1 9.88% 
# Employees (1-20 = 5), (21-50 =3), (51+ = 1) 18.52% 
  TOTAL 100.00% 
 

 
Table 2 shows an example of the input data and the Weighted Risk Rating. The weighting factors from Table 1 were 
applied to the input data from each application to determine the Weighted Risk Rating.  
 

Table 2: Calculation of Weighted Risk Rating 
Rate  Loc Rate Ind Rate Year Rate Fund Rate Op% Rate Profit Rate Emp Weighted Risk 

Rating 
5 3 5 1 3 1 5            23.59  
 

Model A is weighted to better support businesses with fewer employees and supports diversity of business size 
throughout our economy. 
 
Total Employment Impact (TEI) - (Model B) 
The second model consisted of the Total Employment Impact (TEI), a scenario that is a way of looking at economic 
impact of the applicant, based on employee count and industry. The TEI Model (B) favors businesses with more 
employees and having a larger economic impact. Using the Industry (based on NAICS code) and the number of full time 
employees, a TEI value was determined for each application. The TEI/Grant $ evaluates the impact that the grant dollars 
could have on the community. 

10 of 32



 
Grant Review Process 
The review process included CAEDC staff (to review the applications for completeness and eligibility), the County 
Chambers of Commerce (support during the application process, review applications and provide input relative to 
businesses), and a Review Team to review the criteria and determine how best to distribute funds based on the criteria 
and desired community impacts.  
 
The Chambers were engaged multiple times before, during and after the application process was complete, meeting at 
least 5 times via zoom calls or in person. The Review Team met to do an initial review of the criteria and data analysis 
process, and met three times to discuss the data, review eligibility of applications that were flagged by staff for further 
review, develop funding distribution recommendations, and make a recommendation of applications to be funded to 
the Renew Cumberland Task Force. CAEDC, the Chambers, and the Review Team are confident in the process and the 
recommendation to fund applications based on the intent of the Small Business Grant Program as directed by 
Cumberland County. 
 
Funding Recommendation 
Upon review of the grant recommendations with the Renew Cumberland Task Force, it was determined that 
approximately $13,015,099 would be available for the Small Business Grant. With the addition of $3.M of funding 
(original planning amount was $10M) to the small business grant program, there are sufficient funds to award grants to 
all eligible applicants at or near their eligible level in the amount of $13,015,099.  
 
 

11 of 32



 
 

County Departments Summary 
August 17, 2020 

 
Subcommittee:  Stacy Snyder, Mark Adams, John Lopp, Samantha Krepps, and Dana Best. 

Summary of application process and review activities  
• Planning and development of central applications submitted by Finance, Facilities, and IMTO 
• Department Head presentation on July 13; instructions of the Renew Cumberland application for 

County departments 
• The County received 72 County department applications 

o $6,233,655 total requested funding 
o $5,700,000 allocation to County departments 
o $5,578,100 recommended in funding 

Review of applications 

First review - Monday, August 3:  Committee discussed scoring criteria and made recommendations for 
funding buckets.  We reviewed the applications for eligibility and/or duplication.   

Two applications were removed before recommending the funding buckets to Commissioners.  These   
applications were a project previously rejected by Commissioners and duplicate laptop applications. 

The subcommittee reviewed applications and submitted scores in the application database.   

• 1 = No  
• 3 = maybe; review for discussion   
• 5 =  Yes 

Second meeting - Monday, August 10:  Discussion of all applications that were scored with a 1 or 3. Open 
discussion included all aspects of the application. Most were either denied or approved during this meeting.  
The applications details were reviewed for eligibility, duplication, expected completion time, etc.  The 
Contingency applications are backed with actual eligible expenses. The committee requested additional 
explanation from Department Heads who still had outstanding applications.   

Third Meeting - Wednesday, August 12:  Discussion of the outstanding applications with the subcommittee 
and department head if needed.  Final recommendations were determined by the group. 

 

 

12 of 32



 

Total recommended funding $5,578,100 

• Technology $922,000 
• Capital/Equipment $896,316 
• PPE, Supplies, Reimbursement $1,592,227 
• Mission/Service Changes $223,610 
• Contingency $1,501,479 
• Funding External Organizations $442,468 

o Under Review – amount for CAEDC/Chambers 

Not recommended for funding $687,565 

• Mission/Service Changes $401,000 
• Technology $139,369 
• Mobile Library Application $15,162 

Adjustments to requested funding  

CNRC:  Several projects denied. All the requests were combined into one and reduced by $26,525.  The 
remaining $100,000 requested was combined into a project for COVID-19 resident family visitation/outcomes. 

Sheriff’s Office: Project reduced $1,098 

PPE Storage: Reduced by $35,000 

Library System:  Reduced by $37,411  

 

13 of 32



Municipal Application Summary 

Municipal Application Review Summary 
• 23 applications received, 23 deemed eligible applicants

o Lower Allen Township Authority deemed not a “municipality” and thus not eligible for 
funding

• $1,183,135.00 total requested in funding
• $850,000 allocated to municipal grants
• $823,328.73 recommended in funding 

Review Process 
• Zoom meeting held on July 17 to discuss program guidelines and requirements with municipal applicants.
• Applications reviewed by a committee of 4 people: Kirk Stoner, Bob Shively, Stephanie Williams, and

Elizabeth Grant
• The variety of communities and funding request types made a numeric scoring/evaluation system

impractical, thus, evaluation factors were more qualitative.
• Evaluation factors included:

o Does the application propose an eligible use? Funding may only be used for costs that:

 Are necessary expenditures incurred due to the public health emergency with respect to the
Coronavirus Disease 2019 (COVID–19);

 Was not accounted for in the budget, most recently approved as of March 27, 2020 (the date
of enactment of the CARES Act) for the State or government;

 Were incurred during the period that begins on March 1, 2020, and ends on December 30,
2020; and

 Are consistent with guidance provided by the US Treasury Department or PA Department of
Community and Economic Development

o Community benefit as discussed in the application.

Funding Category Recommended Funding Requested Funding 
Personal Protective Equipment (PPE) $143,666.09 $143,666.09 
Facility Improvements (F) $152,510.52 $276,024.52 

Legal Costs (L) $42,319.00 $42,319.00 
Staff Costs (S) $127,998.72 $204,803.72 
Supplies and Signage (SS) $8,621.90 $20,109.17 
Telework Equipment (T) $148,514.00 $283,514.00 
Sanitation and Supplies (C) $197,753.50 $197,753.50 
Community Support (CS) $1,945.00 $16,945.00 

Total $823,328.73 $1,185,135.00 

14 of 32



 
o Financial need as discussed in the application. 
o Availability of other funding sources for the proposed expenditure 

• After reviewing the applications, the committee members inputted a recommended level of funding for 
each line item of funding requested by municipality. 

• Committee members met to discuss individual funding recommendations and explore funding options to 
meet the allocated amount of $850,000. 

• Funding options were developed and reviewed by the committee members. 

• Requests recommended for no funding or funding less than requested were noted and a rational for the 
decision included. 

• Requests were grouped into 8 categories of requests (see above). 

• Committee reached a consensus on proposed awards of $821,328.73. 

• The recommended funding level as a percentage of the 2020 budget and the per capita request of the 
recommended funding level was provided to provide context for each municipality. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

15 of 32



 
 
Nonprofit and Behavioral Health Subcommittee 
 
Subcommittee members included Kelly Neiderer, Cumberland County Treasurer; Tim Whelan, Executive 
Director of the Cumberland County Housing and Redevelopment Authorities; and Jack Carroll, Executive 
Director of the Cumberland-Perry Drug and Alcohol Commission. 

 
Review Process: 
 
A standard review form was developed. (See copy attached.) Key criteria included: 
 

• Use of funds for eligible purposes 
• Benefit to Cumberland County residents  
• Applicant’s connection to Cumberland 

County   

• Was the funding request reasonable  
• Applicant expertise and capacity  
• Convincing need for funds articulated  
• Completeness of application  

 
Each of the subcommittee members completed a review scoresheet for each of the applications that 
were submitted. We received a total of 114 applications from nonprofit agencies and 6 applications 
from behavioral health providers. 
 
The subcommittee conducted four work sessions in which we compared individual scores for each of the 
120 applicants, calculated average scores and generated funding recommendations. The total meeting time 
for these work session exceeded 10 hours.  
 
A list was generated for each group of applicants (nonprofit organizations and behavioral health agencies) 
summarizing the amount requested and the recommended funding award. A reason was identified for 
those applicants not recommended to receive any funding. For those recommended to receive funds, a 
brief note of how the funds will be used was listed. 
 
COVID-19 relief funding that is awarded to non-profit and behavioral health agencies will be used for 
one or more of the following purposes: 

 

• PPE and/or Sanitizing Supplies 
• Increased Cost to Comply with CDC Guidelines 
• Hazard Pay 

• Increased Demand/Need for Services 
including Expanded Childcare 

• Expenditure Reimbursement Due to 
Operation Interruption

 
 

16 of 32



   

   

   

 
 Does this application Pre-Qualify? Yes    No    

 
Grant Application Review Scoresheet 
Behavioral Health and Non-Profit Agencies 
 

Application Number:     
 
 

Name of Applicant Organization:  
  

 
Pre-Qualifications 

 
• Does the applicant appear to qualify as either a behavioral health (mental health or 

substance use disorder) provider or a non-profit agency? 
 

Yes No 
 

• Does the applicant provide services to Cumberland County residents? 
 

Yes No    
 

• Is the applicant requesting reimbursement for COVID-19 related expenses for 
which it has already received funding from another source? 

 
Yes    No    

 
• Are there any other reasons to conclude the applicant does not qualify? 

 
Yes No    

 
If yes, please describe briefly: 

 

 
   

17 of 32



Scoring 
 

Using a scale of 0 (Poor) to 5 (Excellent) please rate the following components of this application. 
 

• The application describes how funds will be used eligible 
purposes delineated in PA Act 24 of 2020. 

 

• The application describes how Cumberland County residents 
and communities will benefit from proposed services. 

 

• The application demonstrates that a significant proportion of 
the applicant’s overall services are provided to Cumberland 
County residents.       

 

• The application demonstrates that a significant proportion of 
the applicant’s overall services are provided to Cumberland 
County residents. 

 

• The amount of funding requested seems reasonable and 
sufficient for the purposes, activities and/or services 
proposed. 

 

• The applicant organization appears to possess the expertise 
and capacity to carry out its proposed program/activities. 

 

• The applicant organization appears to possess the expertise 
and capacity to fulfill the administrative requirements of this 
grant program. 

 

• The application includes a clear delineation of any other 
funding requested or received related to the COVID-19 public 
health emergency. 

 

•  The application demonstrates a convincing need for the 
funds that are requested. 

 

• The applicant did a thorough job in responding to all of the 
questions in the application. 

18 of 32



Please select one of the following options to score the applicant’s connection to Cumberland 
County. 
 

 

 
 

 
 

Comments, Recommendations 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Reviewer:   Date Reviewed:     

• Applicant’s corporate headquarters is based in Cumberland County. 
(5 points) 

• Applicant has a branch office or facility located within Cumberland 
County. 
(3 points) 

 
• Applicant does not have a site within Cumberland County, but 

it does provide services to Cumberland County residents. (1 
point) 

 
• Applicant has no site within Cumberland County, and it does not 

report a history of providing services to Cumberland County 
residents. (0 points) 

0  
 Total Score 

19 of 32



APPLICANT
REQUESTED GRANT 

AMOUNT
RECOMMENDED 
GRANT AMOUNT

120 East Allen Inc 50,000$                              50,000$                          
4035 K2, LLC 50,000$                              50,000$                          
A B C LETTERING CO 6,000$                                6,000$                            
A HEAVENLY TOUCH Spa ELECTROLYSIS by Cathy 10,000$                              -$                                 
A Party of 4 Inc 5,000$                                5,000$                            
A Razored Edge LLC 25,000$                              25,000$                          
A&D brothers inc 50,000$                              50,000$                          
AAHIR FROYO, LLC 20,000$                              20,000$                          
Aarin Hospitality, LLC 50,000$                              50,000$                          
AAYHANA,INC 50,000$                              48,243$                          
Abe Dry Cleaning and Tayloring 50,000$                              50,000$                          
Abi's Crafty Attic 5,000$                                -$                                 
ACM Group LLC DBA Monkey Joe's Camp Hill 100,000$                            50,000$                          
Ado Transport LLC 20,000$                              19,600$                          
Advanced Kitchens & Bath 15,000$                              6,702$                            
AfterDark Cheer Music 20,000$                              -$                                 
AGoodMan Enterprises Inc. 40,000$                              23,572$                          
Air Studio 14,574$                              9,547$                            
Akens Engineering Associates, Inc. 50,000$                              50,000$                          
Aliff Counseling Services, LLC 15,000$                              -$                                 
Allenberry Resort & Lodging LLC 50,000$                              50,000$                          
ALLURE NAILS & WAXING LLC 35,000$                              35,000$                          
Alma Health Skilled Services, LLC 50,000$                              49,000$                          
Alpha State Realty 10,000$                              10,000$                          
Anahata Yoga and Mindful Movement 10,000$                              10,000$                          
Andee S Warner 33,250$                              -$                                 
Anderson Pro Painting, INC. 50,000$                              50,000$                          
Ann Denise Dennison dba Advanced Physical Therapy and Fitness 8,000$                                8,000$                            
Appalachia Technologies LLC 100,000$                            49,000$                          
Appalachian Brewing Company of Gateway, Inc. 50,000$                              49,000$                          
Appalachian Brewing Company, Inc. 50,000$                              49,000$                          
Appalachian Spirits, LLC 50,000$                              -$                                 
Areya Management 50,000$                              -$                                 
Aspirations, LLC 100,000$                            50,000$                          
Associated Forklift, Inc. 5,000$                                5,000$                            
Atak Holdings LLC 25,000$                              24,500$                          
ATHENA WARRIOR FITNESS, LLC 5,000$                                5,000$                            
Attractour, LLC 15,000$                              14,700$                          
AUM LLC 50,000$                              49,000$                          
AUM NMR HOSPITALITY LLC CAPITAL INN 50,000$                              -$                                 
AUM RAJ HOSPITALITY LLC ECONO LODGE 50,000$                              50,000$                          
AUM SHRI SHIVA HOSPITALITY LLC 50,000$                              19,000$                          
Auto First LLC 50,000$                              50,000$                          
Autobahn Indoor speedway Harrisburg, LLC 50,000$                              50,000$                          
Back Porch Brewing inc 10,000$                              -$                                 
Barbizon School of Harrisburg, LLC 25,000$                              25,000$                          
Barton Signs LLC 50,000$                              32,984$                          
BCB Enterprises, L.L.C. 50,000$                              50,000$                          
Bear & Bear Inc. 50,000$                              50,000$                          
Believe In Massage, LLC 15,000$                              5,373$                            
Bella Concepts Remodeling LLC 50,000$                              50,000$                          
Bent Creek Hospitality, LLC 50,000$                              50,000$                          
Best Friends Day Care Centers, LLC 50,000$                              49,000$                          
BEST NAILS OF CARLISLE LLC 25,000$                              25,000$                          
Beyond Beauty Skin Therapy 9,000$                                9,000$                            
B-EZ Hauling, LLC 30,000$                              21,665$                          

RENEW CUMBERLAND SMALL BUSINESS GRANT - REQUESTED/RECOMMENDED GRANT AMOUNT

20 of 32



APPLICANT
REQUESTED GRANT 

AMOUNT
RECOMMENDED 
GRANT AMOUNT

RENEW CUMBERLAND SMALL BUSINESS GRANT - REQUESTED/RECOMMENDED GRANT AMOUNT

Black Consulting Services, Inc. 100,000$                            49,000$                          
Blooms By Vickrey Inc 50,000$                              50,000$                          
BMG 14,000$                              -$                                 
BNS auto sale llc 50,000$                              -$                                 
Body IQ LLC 30,000$                              28,545$                          
BrainVessel, LLC 15,000$                              15,000$                          
Brehm-Lebo Engineering, Inc. 50,000$                              49,000$                          
BROWN RESTAURANTS 4 LLC  dba BLACK & BLEU 50,000$                              50,000$                          
Buhrig Funeral Home & Crematory, Ltd 50,000$                              50,000$                          
Build and Learn LLC 5,000$                                -$                                 
Build Senior Living and Healthcare Solutions 5,000$                                -$                                 
Bullhead Trucking LLC 25,000$                              24,500$                          
Burd's Nest Brewing Co. 37,000$                              34,936$                          
Burn30 LLC 46,881$                              45,513$                          
Burnett's Antiques and Vintage (d/b/a Vintage, etc) 5,000$                                -$                                 
By-Pass Ventures LP 50,000$                              50,000$                          
Cantor and Ziegler Orthodontists Ltd 50,000$                              50,000$                          
Capital Barre Fitness LLC dba Pure Barre Mechanicsburg 45,000$                              45,000$                          
Capital Hotels Investment Group LLC 250,000$                            49,000$                          
Capitol Rentals and Sales, LLC 50,000$                              50,000$                          
Carlisle Autocare Center Inc 30,000$                              29,400$                          
Carlisle Bowenwork 50,000$                              27,330$                          
Carlisle Car and Driver, Inc. 12,000$                              12,000$                          
Carlisle Customs Classics & Coachworks, LLC 50,000$                              6,053$                            
Carlisle Investment Properties LLC 50,000$                              50,000$                          
Carlisle Pharmacy LLC 45,000$                              45,000$                          
Carlisle Productions Inc 50,000$                              49,000$                          
Carlisle Pubs Inc. 50,000$                              49,000$                          
Carlisle Ribbon Mill LLC. 35,000$                              19,665$                          
Carlisle Sports Emporium, LLC 50,000$                              50,000$                          
Carlisle Suites 10, LLC 50,000$                              49,000$                          
Carlisle Taekwondo & Fitness Academy, LLC 50,000$                              10,908$                          
Carmen L Walker dba Hampden Optical 12,500$                              12,500$                          
Carrie Levans 10,000$                              -$                                 
CDL Labor Management, Inc. 50,000$                              49,000$                          
Cedar Cliff Pizza &Subs llc 50,000$                              28,890$                          
Cedars Restaurant 20,000$                              20,000$                          
Central PA Youth Ballet 31,270$                              -$                                 
Central Penn Construction inc 20,000$                              20,000$                          
Central Pennsylvania Academy of Gymnastics, Inc. 48,000$                              48,000$                          
Cheap stuff 5,000$                                -$                                 
ChildTime School Age Care. LLC 45,000$                              45,000$                          
CHIMNEY SWEEP SYSTEMS INC 45,000$                              45,000$                          
CHL GLASS & HOME IMPROVEMENT LLC 35,000$                              11,934$                          
Christine Miller 5,000$                                -$                                 
Cianfichi Scholl Architecture/Engineering, LLC 50,000$                              49,000$                          
CinemaCapture Films 14,570$                              -$                                 
C-Luv Thrift 5,000$                                5,000$                            
Cojo Ice Cream LLC 15,000$                              15,000$                          
Colony House Family Restaurant 50,000$                              50,000$                          
Commercial Flooring Professionals, Inc. 50,000$                              50,000$                          
Commercial-Industrial Realty Co., Inc d/b/a NAI CIR 180,000$                            50,000$                          
Conservative Environmental Services, Inc. 100,000$                            50,000$                          
CONSUMER PRODUCTS RETAIL INC 50,000$                              33,028$                          
Conte Wealth Advisors 797$                                    -$                                 
Cool Transport & Towing LLC 32,400$                              14,791$                          

21 of 32



APPLICANT
REQUESTED GRANT 

AMOUNT
RECOMMENDED 
GRANT AMOUNT

RENEW CUMBERLAND SMALL BUSINESS GRANT - REQUESTED/RECOMMENDED GRANT AMOUNT

Cornerstone Coffeehouse LLC 40,000$                              40,000$                          
COUNTRY FOOD LLC 100,000$                            28,053$                          
Crabtree, Rohrbaugh & Associates, Inc. 64,000$                              49,000$                          
CREATE-A-PALOOZA LLC 10,000$                              9,800$                            
Crone's Tae Kwon Do School 50,000$                              36,219$                          
Crystal Hunt Photography 4,980$                                -$                                 
Crystal View Inc 50,000$                              49,000$                          
Cumberland Golf Club Inc 50,000$                              50,000$                          
CUMBERLAND ORTHOPEDIC AND SPINE PHYSICAL THERAPY INC. 50,000$                              50,000$                          
Cumberland Ventures, LLC; dba: the greatest gift 15,000$                              15,000$                          
Cynthia l Thrush 6,000$                                5,906$                            
D.K.D.P., Inc 2,000$                                -$                                 
DALS Credit Solutions 20,000$                              -$                                 
Dancing Phoenix LLC 15,000$                              15,000$                          
David Jeremiah Merrill LLC 50,000$                              27,055$                          
Davies Construction LLC 50,000$                              50,000$                          
Davinci Italian Eatery, Inc 6,500$                                6,500$                            
DBM Liquor LLC 50,000$                              39,421$                          
Deitch Buses Incorporated 50,000$                              49,000$                          
Denim Coffee Company, LLC 50,000$                              49,000$                          
dennis burkett, dds 50,000$                              50,000$                          
Dental Health of Silver Spring, PC 50,000$                              50,000$                          
DeSantis & Son LLC 50,000$                              11,019$                          
Desperate Times Brewery, LLC 35,000$                              35,000$                          
Dewz Dogz 15,000$                              -$                                 
DiSante Partners, Inc. 30,000$                              30,000$                          
DMP HOSPITALITY LLC 50,000$                              50,000$                          
Down East Fabrication Inc 50,000$                              50,000$                          
DRS Printing Services, Inc. 50,000$                              49,000$                          
Dubas Awards, Inc. 9,500$                                9,500$                            
Duke's 449 South, Inc. - DOCKSIDE WILLIE'S 50,000$                              -$                                 
Duke's 449 South, Inc. - ROCKBASS GRILL 50,000$                              50,000$                          
Duke's 5302 LLC 50,000$                              50,000$                          
Duke's Riverside Bar & Grille, Inc. 50,000$                              50,000$                          
Eagles Crossing, Inc. 20,000$                              -$                                 
Early Impressions Learning Center 5,000$                                5,000$                            
East Mall Travel Service Inc 5,000$                                -$                                 
Eckels Ice Cream Fountain 5,000$                                5,000$                            
Edgewater Landscapes LLC 5,000$                                5,000$                            
Eduplanet21, LLC 50,000$                              49,000$                          
El ola Halal LLC 37,500$                              29,064$                          
elements hairology 30,000$                              30,000$                          
Elite Dance LLC 50,000$                              50,000$                          
Emerge Education LLC 50,000$                              49,000$                          
Enola Hotels LLC 50,000$                              50,000$                          
Equine Country Gifts 27,227$                              -$                                 
ESAF International LLC 47,000$                              46,060$                          
Ethos Fitness LLC 12,000$                              11,760$                          
Exhibit Studios, Inc. 50,000$                              49,000$                          
Exquisite Chocolates of Carlisle 18,000$                              17,640$                          
Eye Care Plus 16,000$                              16,000$                          
Factor X Graffics, LLC 50,000$                              49,000$                          
Fay's Country Kitchen 25,000$                              25,000$                          
Fichi Interiors, LLC 13,900$                              13,779$                          
Fit Forward 51,000$                              50,000$                          
Flinchy's LLC 50,000$                              50,000$                          

22 of 32



APPLICANT
REQUESTED GRANT 

AMOUNT
RECOMMENDED 
GRANT AMOUNT

RENEW CUMBERLAND SMALL BUSINESS GRANT - REQUESTED/RECOMMENDED GRANT AMOUNT

Flying Golden Dragon LLC 15,000$                              15,000$                          
FONS NAIL & SPA LLC 17,000$                              17,000$                          
Fourth Tree Wellness PLLC 25,000$                              -$                                 
Fox Foods Inc/DBA CJ'S American Pub and Grill 50,000$                              49,000$                          
Freckled Moose Fundraising LLC 20,000$                              20,000$                          
FROEHLICH CHIROPRACTIC INC 5,000$                                -$                                 
FUEL CITY TRUCK STOP INC. 50,000$                              50,000$                          
FX Photo Booths, LLC 35,000$                              10,357$                          
G.e.varner jr trucking 10,000$                              10,000$                          
Game Table Cafe LLC 44,000$                              43,152$                          
George & Leila Inc. 50,000$                              50,000$                          
Gingerbread Man of Carlisle, Inc. 50,000$                              50,000$                          
Godfrey's Custom Printing 10,000$                              5,949$                            
Goss Childcare LLC 100,000$                            50,000$                          
Grace & Hope Consulting, LLC 5,000$                                -$                                 
Grand Illusion Hard Cider 50,000$                              50,000$                          
Grappling Crab Shack LLC 50,000$                              7,897$                            
Green T Design, LLC 50,000$                              49,000$                          
GST Holdings LP 50,000$                              -$                                 
gtl inc. Tavern on the Hill 50,000$                              50,000$                          
Guardian Designs 50,000$                              15,928$                          
Guerich LTD 46,000$                              46,000$                          
Guyton Services, LLC DBA Pennsylvania Premier Process Service 15,000$                              14,700$                          
Hampden Beauty Supply 10,000$                              -$                                 
Handyworx 50,000$                              35,996$                          
Hann's On Portraits 5,000$                                5,000$                            
Hany Elgohary 15,000$                              -$                                 
Hari Ram Nam Inc 50,000$                              50,000$                          
Harrisburg Millworks LLC 50,000$                              7,099$                            
HD Entertainment 50,000$                              10,850$                          
HD RETAIL INC 50,000$                              50,000$                          
Healing Paws Veterinary Care, Inc. 42,500$                              42,500$                          
Heritage Connector Road Inc 45,729$                              -$                                 
Hero Hookah Lounge 36,000$                              16,592$                          
Highway Manor Brewing LLC 30,000$                              30,000$                          
HiMay Soar Corporation 50,000$                              -$                                 
Holly Car Wash 5,000$                                -$                                 
Home Slice at Walden LLC 40,000$                              9,929$                            
HoneySuckle Homes & Goods LLC. 25,000$                              25,000$                          
Hook & Irons Distillery, LLC 44,000$                              43,120$                          
Hospitality Management Corp 50,000$                              49,000$                          
Hotel Operations LLC. 11,602$                              11,370$                          
Howard Roy Cohen, M.D., LLC 2,500$                                -$                                 
Ibis Appraisal Services LLC 5,500$                                5,500$                            
IGNITE Training LLC 13,233$                              11,822$                          
Ignite, LLC 15,000$                              6,618$                            
INDIJU HOSPITALITY LLC d/b/a  Sleep Inn Carlisle 50,000$                              49,000$                          
Innovative Coach, LLC 50,000$                              49,000$                          
Integrity Works Coaching 20,000$                              7,959$                            
Irwin & McKnight, P.C. 20,000$                              20,000$                          
J and S Computing (Steven D Carter) 10,000$                              10,000$                          
J&RVACUUMLLC 50,000$                              50,000$                          
JAY SHREE SAHAJANAND INC 50,000$                              32,941$                          
JAYMEE LEE'S DINER LLC 50,000$                              50,000$                          
JDC Pediatrics 15,600$                              15,288$                          
JDK CATERING, INC. 50,000$                              50,000$                          

23 of 32



APPLICANT
REQUESTED GRANT 

AMOUNT
RECOMMENDED 
GRANT AMOUNT

RENEW CUMBERLAND SMALL BUSINESS GRANT - REQUESTED/RECOMMENDED GRANT AMOUNT

JDR3 Associates LLC dba Eco-Green Drycleaners 50,000$                              27,469$                          
JEB Enterprises, Inc. 14,500$                              14,210$                          
Jigsy’s inc 40,000$                              26,105$                          
JLB Construction, Inc. 50,000$                              49,000$                          
John 21:16 15,000$                              -$                                 
John Gross & Company, Inc. 50,000$                              49,000$                          
Joseph Abraham 50,000$                              -$                                 
Journease Travel Specialists 18,000$                              16,184$                          
JTJ Family Group LLC 50,000$                              50,000$                          
Jubilee Cake Studio 33,883$                              33,883$                          
Jung Sim Do Martial Art, Inc. 50,000$                              23,059$                          
Just Bartending LLC 5,000$                                5,000$                            
Just Plain Yoga 45,000$                              25,843$                          
Just Shoot Us Now Meetings 10,000$                              10,000$                          
J-Wood Cosmetics 10,000$                              -$                                 
Keeton's Martial arts Academy LLC 50,000$                              49,000$                          
Kenneth A Spoonhour/Candlecup 5,000$                                -$                                 
Keys Pealers LTD 7,143$                                7,143$                            
Keystone Displays Corporation 85,000$                              50,000$                          
Keystone PF Carlisle, LLC 50,000$                              50,000$                          
Keystone PF Enola, LLC 50,000$                              50,000$                          
Keystone PF Hampden, LLC 50,000$                              50,000$                          
Keystone PF Mechanicsburg, LLC 50,000$                              50,000$                          
Keystone PF Shippensburg, LLC 50,000$                              50,000$                          
Keystone Saftey Services Inc. 38,500$                              38,500$                          
Kieff Enterprises, LLC 50,000$                              49,000$                          
Kimberleys Cafe 10,000$                              9,800$                            
Kimberly LeBlanc 35,000$                              28,454$                          
Kimbles Lawn & Landscapes llc 12,000$                              6,125$                            
Kindred Kaboodle, LLC. 5,000$                                -$                                 
Kirkpatrick's Hair Salons Inc 5,000$                                5,000$                            
KLK Group, LLC/Thatz'a Pizza 38,905$                              33,355$                          
KLK Rentals, Inc 5,000$                                -$                                 
KN-AN INC. d/b/a Davis Country Living 50,000$                              49,000$                          
KNJOC LLC DBA MARKET HAIR EXPERIENCE 42,000$                              40,879$                          
Krause Chiropractic Center 5,000$                                5,000$                            
Krise & Broeg, LLC 29,300$                              28,714$                          
Kristy's Whistle Stop LLC 10,000$                              10,000$                          
Kuhn Tree Services LLC 25,000$                              11,452$                          
KUMAR INC 50,000$                              50,000$                          
Kurt Scherlinsky 10,000$                              -$                                 
Lafferty & Co Inc. 50,000$                              50,000$                          
Landmark Commercial Realty, Inc. 50,000$                              50,000$                          
Leachman Properties LLC 25,000$                              -$                                 
Leaf of Eve 15,000$                              11,361$                          
Leedy Abbey Counseling Services 15,180$                              -$                                 
Lee's Beauty Salon 20,000$                              10,462$                          
LEMOYNE NAILS LLC 15,000$                              15,000$                          
LGC Enterprises LLC 42,500$                              42,500$                          
Life Energy Enterprises, Inc. 8,895$                                8,895$                            
lm and mm llc 50,000$                              50,000$                          
LN Pazzo, Inc. 50,000$                              50,000$                          
Lockwood RV Limited (DBA UpClose-RV) 20,000$                              6,638$                            
Lois West Enterprises Inc 50,000$                              50,000$                          
Lowee's Group Tours, LLC 50,000$                              49,000$                          
Madison Homes Group, Inc. 19,000$                              19,000$                          

24 of 32



APPLICANT
REQUESTED GRANT 

AMOUNT
RECOMMENDED 
GRANT AMOUNT

RENEW CUMBERLAND SMALL BUSINESS GRANT - REQUESTED/RECOMMENDED GRANT AMOUNT

MADU LILA LLC 50,000$                              50,000$                          
Maggie Adams LTD. 50,000$                              50,000$                          
Makeup by Carmina-Cristina LLC 25,000$                              9,949$                            
MANI PEDI SPA OF LEMOYNE LLC 15,000$                              15,000$                          
Mark W. Heckman dba Mark Heckman Appraisers 50,000$                              50,000$                          
Masala Bistro Incorporated 50,000$                              47,321$                          
Masland Associates, Inc. 15,000$                              14,700$                          
Mataraga LLC 30,000$                              30,000$                          
Maxies Brew House, LLC 25,000$                              18,836$                          
Mayapple Bar and Grille Inc 50,000$                              50,000$                          
Meadowbrooke Gourds Inc 50,000$                              50,000$                          
Mechanicsburg Senior Care Holdings 50,000$                              49,000$                          
Mechanicsburg Sports Car Center LLC 10,000$                              10,000$                          
MEGAPLEX MANAGEMENT GROUP INC 50,000$                              50,000$                          
Mellow Mink Brewing, Inc. 50,000$                              50,000$                          
Menites Inc. 50,000$                              50,000$                          
Merc Management, LLC 20,000$                              19,600$                          
Mersida's market 20$                                      -$                                 
Metal Expressions, Ltd. 20,000$                              19,600$                          
MH Industries, INC. 25,000$                              25,000$                          
Michelle Kan Help LLC 15,000$                              -$                                 
Midway Bowl LLC 50,000$                              50,000$                          
Mikado Japan Steak Sushi Bar Inc 15,000$                              15,000$                          
MMPM LLC 25,000$                              14,444$                          
Molly Pitcher Brewing Company 50,000$                              50,000$                          
Mooreland Garden Inn LLC 26,721$                              15,044$                          
Mountain Spring Carwash, Inc 25,000$                              10,494$                          
MT NAILS 10,000$                              10,000$                          
Namrata LLC 50,000$                              50,000$                          
Nancy  Davis    (Subcontracting to.. Nancy k Davis massage therapies) 5,000$                                -$                                 
Nancy Stamm's Galleria 6,000$                                6,000$                            
Naomi Bobb /  THE CLOTHESVINE 12,000$                              12,000$                          
Natacha Seraphin-KNR  Beauty Supplies African & General Mkt, LLC 10,000$                              8,095$                            
NATURELLE NAILS LLC 18,000$                              18,000$                          
Neffie's Inc.  Three Pines Tavern 50,000$                              50,000$                          
NEIDIG INC. 50,000$                              50,000$                          
Nicole Flickinger Family Child Care 2,000$                                -$                                 
Nicole J Lillich 2,500$                                -$                                 
No Common Scents 6,700$                                6,700$                            
Noah’s Ark Preparatory Center 5,000$                                5,000$                            
North Hanover Grille, Inc 50,000$                              50,000$                          
Northeast Pool Supply 3,750$                                -$                                 
Nothing Sweeter 10,000$                              -$                                 
Odessa Design, Inc. 10,000$                              9,800$                            
Olympic Skating Center inc. 50,000$                              50,000$                          
Om My Yoga 25,000$                              25,000$                          
OnCast Media LLC 5,000$                                -$                                 
On-Line Publishers, Inc. 50,000$                              49,000$                          
OnSong LLC 50,000$                              49,000$                          
ORealty LLC 5,000$                                -$                                 
Oxford Hall Celtic Shop 30,000$                              18,377$                          
PA-KARPSH LLC 30,000$                              23,143$                          
Parker Jewelers Inc. 50,000$                              50,000$                          
Parts R uZ LLC 10,000$                              7,062$                            
Pat Craig Studios, LLC 20,412$                              16,025$                          
Pet Bath and Beyond LLC 30,000$                              30,000$                          

25 of 32



APPLICANT
REQUESTED GRANT 

AMOUNT
RECOMMENDED 
GRANT AMOUNT

RENEW CUMBERLAND SMALL BUSINESS GRANT - REQUESTED/RECOMMENDED GRANT AMOUNT

Pet Stop, LLC 34,000$                              25,475$                          
Peter J Merisotis Estate/ George's Submarine shop 50,000$                              50,000$                          
Phantom Communication Systems Inc,   (DBA: Phantom Entertainment) 100,000$                            50,000$                          
PICKFORD LAW OFFICE 5,000$                                -$                                 
Pincin Therapeutic Massage, LLC 5,000$                                5,000$                            
Pinker & Associates 35,000$                              35,000$                          
Playhouse Family Childcare 5,000$                                -$                                 
PMG Hospitality LLC 50,000$                              -$                                 
Polished a Nail Sun & Day Spa, Inc. 50,000$                              50,000$                          
Power Train Carlisle, LLC 30,000$                              30,000$                          
Power Train Harrisburg West, LLC 30,000$                              30,000$                          
Pre K Gourmet 50,000$                              50,000$                          
Premier Catering Inc 40,000$                              40,000$                          
Premier Reporting, LLC 20,000$                              20,000$                          
Pure Springs Construction 10,000$                              -$                                 
Queen Street Inc. 25,000$                              25,000$                          
R. S. Mowery & Sons, Inc. 50,000$                              49,000$                          
R. T. Grim Company 35,000$                              35,000$                          
RAJPIKE MANAGEMENT CORPORATION 50,000$                              50,000$                          
Rajul Corporation 50,000$                              36,016$                          
Rays Hospitality LLC 50,000$                              50,000$                          
Reach, LLC 10,000$                              10,000$                          
Redds BBQ LLC 50,000$                              32,111$                          
Regulus Associates LLC 5,000$                                -$                                 
Relentless Fly Fishing 20,000$                              20,000$                          
Rice & Pho LLC 20,000$                              20,000$                          
Rich Valley Golf Inc. 50,000$                              50,000$                          
Richard P Haney 35,000$                              35,000$                          
RJBreeze LLC 5,000$                                5,000$                            
RKL Paving and Services, LLC 50,000$                              50,000$                          
RLS Construction Group LLC 50,000$                              50,000$                          
Robert W. Hatten 50,000$                              18,374$                          
Rose Detailing, Inc 50,000$                              50,000$                          
Rose Metal Systems, Inc. 50,000$                              50,000$                          
Route 11 Ventures LP 50,000$                              50,000$                          
Route 696 Ventures LP 50,000$                              50,000$                          
Rovegno's of Carlisle, Inc. 50,000$                              50,000$                          
Rowe's Print Shop, LLC 50,000$                              48,365$                          
RUSTIC TAVERN OF CARLISLE INC 30,000$                              30,000$                          
RV 4 Wheel Drive & Performance Automotive Inc. 45,000$                              45,000$                          
Ryan's Hair Studio / Jolene Ryan 10,000$                              5,958$                            
S&H TRANSLATING AND INTERPRETING SERVICES 4,500$                                -$                                 
Salon Platinum LLC 11,729$                              11,729$                          
Sarah's Floral Designs 14,125$                              13,420$                          
Sass Salon and Day Spa 50,000$                              36,413$                          
SCALLES, INC. 50,000$                              50,000$                          
SCG Skin Rejuvenation, Inc. 50,000$                              50,000$                          
SGS Architects Engineers, Inc. 20,000$                              20,000$                          
Shaffer’s Concrete & Landscape 35,000$                              16,221$                          
Shaw Ranch Studio 3,000$                                -$                                 
Shear Crossings 30,000$                              30,000$                          
Shenk Athletic Equipment Company 50,000$                              50,000$                          
Shoemaker's Insurance & Financial Services, LLC 50,000$                              50,000$                          
SHREE HOTEL LLC 50,000$                              21,357$                          
Shree Krishna Hospitality LP 50,000$                              50,000$                          
Shree Sai Siddhi Carlisle LLC 50,000$                              50,000$                          

26 of 32



APPLICANT
REQUESTED GRANT 

AMOUNT
RECOMMENDED 
GRANT AMOUNT

RENEW CUMBERLAND SMALL BUSINESS GRANT - REQUESTED/RECOMMENDED GRANT AMOUNT

Shree Sai Siddhi LLC 50,000$                              50,000$                          
Shri Saraswati Corp 50,000$                              31,361$                          
Silver Springs Family Diner, LLC 50,000$                              50,000$                          
Sir Ds Inc. 30,000$                              30,000$                          
Smoke & Pickles Artisan Butcher Shop 31,900$                              21,240$                          
Sound of Shears by Margo 20,000$                              20,000$                          
Southwest Eye Fashions, Inc. (Lutz's Antiques) 6,000$                                6,000$                            
Spatacular Escapes, LLC 50,000$                              49,000$                          
Splashwire, Inc. dba 2k Networking, Inc. 50,000$                              49,000$                          
SSN Carlisle, LLC 50,000$                              50,000$                          
St George and Mary inc 50,000$                              50,000$                          
Stephanie Patterson Gilbert DBA as Georgie Lou's Retro Candy 15,000$                              13,683$                          
Stock's on Second, Inc. 50,000$                              49,000$                          
Strickland Brothers Construction, LLC 50,000$                              6,501$                            
Strock Enterprises, Inc. 50,000$                              50,000$                          
Strouse Entertainment, LLC 50,000$                              11,537$                          
Studio 4 10,000$                              10,000$                          
Studio 4 On Center 10,000$                              -$                                 
Suites at Stocks, Inc. 50,000$                              50,000$                          
Sunlight Diner 20,000$                              20,000$                          
Susan C. Weaver dba Weaver Advertising 5,000$                                5,000$                            
Susquehanna Group LLC 50,000$                              50,000$                          
Szeles Building & Leasing, LP 50,000$                              49,000$                          
Szeles Real Estate Development Co, LP 9,978$                                9,778$                            
T-A Bar-B-Q Corporation 15,000$                              15,000$                          
Tangles Salon and Day Spa, Inc 40,000$                              40,000$                          
TANNER OF PA, INC 50,000$                              -$                                 
Tastealotta Ltd 50,000$                              40,452$                          
Tawnie's Beauty Shop 5,000$                                -$                                 
Tender Years, Inc 50,000$                              49,000$                          
TEPS FRESH SEAFOOD 5,000$                                -$                                 
Textures Hair and Tanning Inc. 4,000$                                -$                                 
That Lash Place LLC 30,000$                              -$                                 
The Art of Play Early Learning Center 5,000$                                5,000$                            
The Carlisle House Bed and Breakfast 40,000$                              40,000$                          
The Carlisle MOG d/b/a The Carlisle UMedGym 30,000$                              30,000$                          
The Children's Garden of St. John's Lutheran Church 348,596$                            -$                                 
The Dragon's Way School of Kenpo 50,000$                              9,029$                            
The Garden Gallery 15,000$                              15,000$                          
the Goldcrafter's Corner 5,200$                                5,200$                            
The Joy of Child Learning DBA Jasmin Glancy 6,000$                                -$                                 
THE NEW HARRISBURG TRUCK BODY CO 50,000$                              49,000$                          
The New Village Square Diner 20,000$                              -$                                 
The Om Center LLC 5,000$                                5,000$                            
The Sage Corportion 50,000$                              -$                                 
The Sugar Shack of boiling springs 30,000$                              11,546$                          
The Sunrise Cafe 5,000$                                -$                                 
Thomas Building and Renovation 10,000$                              -$                                 
Three Girls Holdings, LLC 50,000$                              10,254$                          
TIPS TO TOES BY TRAN 50,000$                              9,539$                            
TKS Mechanicsburg 50,000$                              49,000$                          
TLeo, LLC 3,000$                                -$                                 
TopLine Growth LLC 25,000$                              10,983$                          
TRANQUILITY SALON & WELLNESS CENTER 50,000$                              50,000$                          
Transformation Training & Fitness, LLC 15,000$                              15,000$                          
Travel Simplicity LLC 25,000$                              5,534$                            

27 of 32



APPLICANT
REQUESTED GRANT 

AMOUNT
RECOMMENDED 
GRANT AMOUNT

RENEW CUMBERLAND SMALL BUSINESS GRANT - REQUESTED/RECOMMENDED GRANT AMOUNT

Trindle Bowl Inc 49,999$  49,999$  
Tulpehocken Creek Outfitters, Inc. (TCO Fly Shop) 50,000$  49,000$  
Turner Hydraulics, Inc. 45,000$  44,100$  
Tyme Venture, Inc. DBA AccuCutter Company 50,000$  50,000$  
US Coin Boards LLC 25,000$  25,000$  
V2J3 Consulting 20,000$  15,470$  
Valley road enterprises inc (Als of hampden/pizza boy brewing co) 50,000$  49,000$  
VaultWorX, LLC 50,000$  45,596$  
Visaggio's Acquisition 50,000$  49,000$  
Vitality Organics, LLC 50,000$  50,000$  
Vitola Inc. DBA Halcyon Transport 50,000$  25,904$  
VNB Inc 50,000$  50,000$  
W & Z MGMT, LLC 38,000$  7,079$  
Walters & Galloway, PLLC 50,000$  49,000$  
Watch 'Em Grow llc 25,000$  25,000$  
We Rock 160 LLC 100,000$  50,000$  
Weist Hardware, Inc 6,000$  5,880$  
West Shore Diner 50,000$  14,924$  
West Shore Family Practice, PC 50,000$  50,000$  
Westerbrook Custom Made Draperies dba Draperies Plus 75,000$  45,674$  
Wevodau Dance Center Inc 36,500$  36,500$  
Whispering Pines of Carlisle LLC 26,311$  24,753$  
Wild Rabbit Brewing Co LLC 50,000$  49,000$  
Yak n Yeti II Inc 20,000$  19,600$  
Yoga at Simply Well, LLC 15,000$  15,000$  
Your Business Office LLC 45,000$  44,100$  
Zag’s Pizza 15,000$  15,000$  
Zimmerman's Automotive Service, Inc. 50,000$  49,000$  

16,976,259$  13,015,099$  

28 of 32



Non-Small Business Applicants

Organization Name App ID Requested Funding Recommended Award

Adelphoi Village 424 $1,908.00 $1,908.00

Aliff Counseling Services, LLC 541 $15,000.00 $7,500.00

Amelia S Givin Free Library 398 $5,000.00 $5,000.00

American Legion Post 421 436 $20,000.00 $10,000.00

AMVETS Post 274 305 $71,600.00 $30,000.00

Bethel Preschool and Daycare 286 $28,500.00 $20,000.00

Big Brothers Big Sisters of the Capital Region 408 $50,000.00 $25,000.00

Big Spring Heights Church of God 409 $5,200.00 $5,200.00

BIG SPRING UNITED LUTHERAN CHURCH 507 $5,950.00 $5,950.00

Blue Lotus Buddhist Temple - Pennsylvania 310 $30,000.00 $10,000.00

Boiling Springs VFW 8851 Canteen 311 $30,000.00 $15,000.00

Borough of Carlisle 510 $522,683.00 $258,693.00

BOROUGH OF NEWVILLE 397 $71,627.00 $61,626.81

Borough of Shippensburg 478 $3,328.00 $3,328.00

Borough, Mount Holly Springs 352 $3,954.00 $3,954.00

Bosler Memorial Library 495 $22,444.00 $16,800.00

Bright Beginnings Child Care of Carlise 287 $3,000.00 $3,000.00

Camp Hill Borough 323 $60,164.00 $46,341.92

Carlisle Area Little League 313 $5,000.00 $3,000.00

Carlisle Arts Learning Center 374 $36,255.00 $36,255.00

Carlisle CARES dba Community CARES 460 $400,000.00 $100,000.00

Carlisle Family YMCA 522 $25,000.00 $15,000.00

Carlisle Football Booster Club 462 $7,880.00 $5,000.00

Carlisle Regional Performing Arts Center 501 $12,000.00 $3,000.00

Carlisle Senior Housing Associates 373 $7,500.00 $7,500.00

Carlisle Tool Library Inc. 429 $2,824.00 $2,824.00

CASA/Courts 354 $1,900.00 $1,900.00

Center for Independent Living of Central PA 372 $146,000.00 $50,000.00

Central PA Conservancy 415 $25,334.00 $12,500.00

Central Penn College Education Foundation 314 $30,000.00 $12,200.00

Central Pennsylvania Youth Ballet 411 $31,270.00 $17,270.00

CETPA,INC 413 $10,000.00 $0.00

Children's Family Center 370 $10,000.00 $5,000.00

Children's Family Center (Rescinded by Applicant) 331 $10,000.00 $0.00

Christian Recovery Aftercare Ministry, Inc. 509 $10,000.00 $4,000.00

Claremont Nursing & Rehabilitation Center 340 $60,000.00 $60,000.00

Claremont Nursing & Rehabilitation Center 341 $20,500.00 $20,500.00

Claremont Nursing & Rehabilitation Center 342 $48,000.00 $0.00

Claremont Nursing & Rehabilitation Center 344 $25,000.00 $0.00

Claremont Nursing & Rehabilitation Center 345 $1,000.00 $0.00

Claremont Nursing & Rehabilitation Center 346 $20,000.00 $0.00

Claremont Nursing & Rehabilitation Center 348 $6,025.00 $0.00

Claremont Nursing & Rehabilitation Center 349 $7,500.00 $100,000.00

Claremont Nursing & Rehabilitation Center 350 $20,000.00 $0.00

Claremont Nursing & Rehabilitation Center 353 $400,000.00 $0.00

Claremont Nursing & Rehabilitation Center 474 $125,000.00 $125,000.00

Cleve J. Fredricksen Library 426 $5,548.00 $5,548.00

Cleve J. Fredricksen Library 456 $45,450.00 $15,000.00

Commissioners Office 511 $3,750.00 $3,750.00

CONTACT Helpline 390 $20,000.00 $20,000.00

Cumberland and Perry Counties' MH.IDD 497 $36,750.00 $36,750.00

Cumberland County 480 $13,680.00 $13,680.00

Cumberland County 486 $1,500.00 $1,500.00

Cumberland County 490 $10,921.00 $10,921.00

Cumberland County 505 $320,319.00 $320,319.00

Cumberland County Adult Probation/Parole 385 $9,000.00 $9,000.00

Cumberland County Adult Probation/Parole 387 $50,000.00 $50,000.00

Cumberland County Children and Youth Services 333 $28,500.00 $28,500.00

Cumberland County Communications 400 $2,772.00 $2,772.00

CUMBERLAND COUNTY CONSERVATION DISTRICT 379 $5,300.00 $5,300.00

CUMBERLAND COUNTY CONSERVATION DISTRICT 380 $8,200.00 $8,200.00

Cumberland County Department of Public Safety 452 $96,107.00 $96,107.00

29 of 32



Non-Small Business Applicants

Organization Name App ID Requested Funding Recommended Award

Cumberland County Department of Public Safety 453 $50,000.00 $15,000.00

Cumberland County Dept. of Public Safety - Hazardous Materials Team 449 $86,970.00 $86,970.00

Cumberland County Domestic Relations 279 $286.00 $286.00

Cumberland County Domestic Relations 280 $2,894.00 $2,894.00

Cumberland County Domestic Relations 319 $7,486.00 $7,486.00

Cumberland County Finance Office 328 $5,500.00 $5,500.00

Cumberland County Historical Society 445 $5,000.00 $5,000.00

Cumberland County Human Resources 326 $22,828.00 $22,828.00

Cumberland County Library System 437 $55,226.00 $55,226.00

Cumberland County Library System 484 $4,069.00 $4,069.00

Cumberland County Library System 516 $3,096.00 $3,096.00

Cumberland County Library System 518 $15,162.00 $0.00

Cumberland County Library System 520 $69,411.00 $32,000.00

Cumberland County Prison 446 $182,050.00 $182,050.00

Cumberland County Prison 451 $23,750.00 $23,750.00

Cumberland County Prison 473 $12,000.00 $12,000.00

Cumberland County Prison 493 $5,000.00 $5,000.00

Cumberland County Prison 496 $17,740.00 $17,740.00

Cumberland County Recorder of Deeds 395 $6,984.00 $6,984.00

Cumberland County Sheriff's Office 316 $15,715.00 $15,715.00

Cumberland County Sheriff's Office 419 $1,423.00 $325.00

Cumberland County Sheriff's Office 421 $4,485.00 $4,485.00

Cumberland Goodwill Fire Rescue EMS Inc. 407 $5,000.00 $5,000.00

Cumberland Senior Housing Associates 388 $16,000.00 $16,000.00

Cumberland Valley Hose Company 317 $20,000.00 $20,000.00

Cumberland Valley Rails to Trails Council, Inc. 515 $31,048.00 $15,000.00

Cumberland-Perry Drug & Alcohol Commission 405 $14,208.00 $14,208.00

Cumberland-Perry Drug & Alcohol Commission 433 $1,700.00 $1,700.00

Cumberland-Perry Drug & Alcohol Commission 434 $5,160.00 $5,160.00

Dickinson College 430 $1,252,419.00 $350,000.00

Dickinson Township 444 $8,332.00 $8,332.00

DOIT- Downtown Organizations Investing Together 414 $75,000.00 $15,000.00

East Pennsboro Ambulance Service, Inc. 396 $5,970.00 $5,970.00

East Pennsboro Emergency Services Carnival 351 $30,000.00 $10,000.00

East Pennsboro Township 371 $18,083.00 $18,083.00

Employment Skills Center 325 $5,376.00 $5,376.00

Employment Skills Center (Rescinded by Applicant) 303 $23,400.00 $0.00

Family Promise of Harrisburg Capital Region 347 $10,000.00 $10,000.00

Finance Office 476 $867,898.00 $867,898.00

Finance Office 477 $500,000.00 $500,000.00

Finance Office 479 $1,000,000.00 $1,000,000.00

Finance Office 481 $89,610.00 $89,610.00

Finance Office 482 $411,869.00 $411,869.00

Finance Office 483 $165,000.00 $165,000.00

Finance Office 485 $200,000.00 $200,000.00

Finance Office 487 $1.00 $1.00

Finance Office 488 $108,000.00 $108,000.00

Friendship Hose Co #47 402 $144,661.00 $70,000.00

Hampden Township 417 $63,403.00 $63,403.00

Harrisburg Area YMCA West Shore Branch 524 $74,826.00 $35,000.00

Healthy Steps Diaper Bank 519 $2,500.00 $2,500.00

Hospice of Central PA 422 $10,000.00 $10,000.00

Information Management & Technology Office 464 $400,000.00 $400,000.00

Information Management & Technology Office 465 $100,000.00 $100,000.00

Information Management & Technology Office 466 $40,000.00 $40,000.00

Information Management & Technology Office 467 $140,000.00 $0.00

Information Management & Technology Office 468 $20,000.00 $20,000.00

Information Management & Technology Office 469 $80,000.00 $80,000.00

Information Management & Technology Office 470 $5,000.00 $5,000.00

Information Management & Technology Office 471 $2,420.00 $2,420.00

Information Management & Technology Office 472 $13,000.00 $13,000.00

JFT Recovery and Veterans Services 425 $43,535.00 $25,000.00

30 of 32



Non-Small Business Applicants

Organization Name App ID Requested Funding Recommended Award

John Graham Library 502 $600.00 $600.00

Joseph T. Simmpson Public Library 412 $9,133.00 $9,133.00

Joseph T. Simpson Public Library 406 $7,680.00 $7,680.00

Joseph T. Simpson Public Library 410 $8,254.00 $0.00

Joseph T. Simpson Public Library 475 $387.00 $387.00

Junior Achievement of South Central Pennsylvania 503 $15,000.00 $5,000.00

Juvenile Probation Department 282 $17,000.00 $17,000.00

Keystone Musical Arts Center 504 $5,000.00 $2,500.00

Keystone Theatrics 394 $16,000.00 $10,000.00

KICK IN FOR KIDS INCORPORATED 320 $10,000.00 $10,000.00

KIWANIS CLUB OF BIG SPRING 455 $1,470.00 $1,470.00

Leedy Abbey Counseling Services 542 $15,180.00 $12,000.00

Lemoyne Borough 357 $10,600.00 $8,600.00

Little Theatre of Mechanicsburg 318 $12,271.00 $12,271.00

Lower Allen Township 457 $40,427.00 $35,322.00

Lower Allen Township Authority 386 $2,000.00 $2,000.00

Lower Frankford Township 438 $22,500.00 $22,500.00

Mailroom/Commissioners Office 513 $3,000.00 $3,000.00

Main Street Mechanicsburg dba Downtown Mechanicsburg Partnership 375 $25,000.00 $11,000.00

Mechanicsburg Museum Association, Inc. 506 $16,157.00 $5,000.00

Medard's House 389 $77,320.00 $40,820.00

Menno Haven, Inc. DBA Branch Creek 343 $6,750.00 $6,750.00

Messiah Home d/b/a Messiah Lifeways at Messiah Village 491 $643,500.00 $328,500.00

Messiah Lifeways Community Support Services 494 $19,300.00 $19,300.00

Messiah University 423 $355,000.00 $300,000.00

MH.IDD 498 $130,000.00 $130,000.00

MI Hope Inc. 329 $750,000.00 $0.00

Military Heritage Foundation dba Army Heritage Center Foundation 306 $4,545.00 $4,545.00

Mission Central 355 $216,622.00 $75,000.00

MONROE TOWNSHIP 332 $14,094.00 $13,594.00

New Cumberland Borough 512 $53,848.00 $53,848.00

New Cumberland Olde Towne Association 489 $27,950.00 $12,000.00

New Cumberland Public Library/ dept. of Office of the Borough of New Cumberland 384 $1,810.00 $1,810.00

New Life Community Church 356 $40,000.00 $20,000.00

Newburg Borough 403 $37,634.00 $12,870.00

North Middleton Township 360 $12,191.00 $12,191.00

North Newton Township 447 $7,155.00 $5,530.00

Nutcracker research foundation 283 $5,000.00 $1,000.00

Oaks of Central PA 416 $15,000.00 $1,000.00

PA30Day Fund 312 $100,000.00 $0.00

Pamela French 459 $9,570.00 $6,000.00

Pennsylvania Friends of Agriculture Foundation 335 $5,295.00 $1,750.00

Pennsylvania Regional Ballet 281 $5,000.00 $5,000.00

Pink Hands of Hope 458 $1,000.00 $1,000.00

Planning Department 334 $3,000.00 $3,631.00

Project Share of Carlisle 399 $216,335.00 $120,000.00

PSCE Cumberland County 4-H 441 $4,820.00 $4,820.00

Reins of Rhythm Riding & Horsemanship 382 $11,000.00 $6,000.00

Retired and Senior Volunteer Program of the Capital Region, Inc. 517 $10,650.00 $5,650.00

Ronald McDonald House Charities of Central PA 526 $5,000.00 $5,000.00

Roxbury Outpatient Services 418 $28,694.00 $15,000.00

Sadler Health Center Corporation 428 $3,600,000.00 $0.00

Saint Joseph Parish & School 369 $49,293.00 $25,000.00

Saint Patrick Parish and School Charitable Trust 492 $55,148.00 $27,500.00

Samaritan Fellowship Inc. 324 $50,000.00 $50,000.00

Sam's Spoons Foundation 315 $6,000.00 $1,000.00

Serve the City - Carlisle 420 $2,908.00 $2,908.00

Shippensburg Area EMS 327 $160,000.00 $80,000.00

Shippensburg Arts Programming and Education (SHAPE) 521 $4,590.00 $2,300.00

Shippensburg Community Fair, Inc 391 $50,000.00 $25,000.00

Shippensburg Township 439 $5,300.00 $5,300.00

Shippensburg University Foundation 454 $8,789.00 $4,500.00

31 of 32



Non-Small Business Applicants

Organization Name App ID Requested Funding Recommended Award

Silver Spring Township 401 $165,354.00 $125,354.00

South Middleton Township 404 $22,917.00 $22,917.00

SpiriTrust Lutheran LIFE 431 $45,000.00 $20,000.00

Substance Abuse Services (RASE Project - Carlisle) 322 $30,000.00 $30,000.00

Summer Program for Youth 442 $270,470.00 $270,470.00

Susan P. Byrnes Health Education Center, Inc. 499 $7,500.00 $2,500.00

The B&H Islamic Center of PA 302 $15,000.00 $10,000.00

The B&H Islamic Center of PA (Rescinded by Applicant) 285 $1,500.00 $0.00

The C.L.E.A.N. PROJECT, INC. 330 $5,000.00 $5,000.00

The Children’s Garden of St. John’s Lutheran Church 543 $348,596.00 $50,000.00

The Foundation for Enhancing Communities 450 $25,000.00 $12,500.00

The Lion Foundation 427 $25,607.00 $13,000.00

The Salvation Army  - Carlisle Corps 523 $9,000.00 $9,000.00

The Samuel School 463 $3,307.00 $1,000.00

The Susquehanna Chorale 440 $25,000.00 $8,000.00

United Way of Carlisle & Cumberland County 448 $150,000.00 $150,000.00

United Way of Carlisle & Cumberland County 525 $5,000.00 $5,000.00

Upper Allen Township 321 $35,686.00 $35,686.00

Upper Frankford Township Volunteer Fire Company 461 $83,788.00 $42,000.00

Uprise Events 383 $75,000.00 $10,000.00

Uprise Events (Rescinded by Applicant) 307 $50,000.00 $0.00

USA Stars 392 $17,300.00 $9,000.00

Veterans Affairs 284 $3,000.00 $3,000.00

Vibrant - A Christian Church 443 $17,250.00 $8,500.00

Voices4TheVoiceless 508 $50,000.00 $1,000.00

West Pennsboro Township 308 $634.00 $634.00

West Shore Baptist Church 393 $2,500.00 $2,500.00

West Shore Historical Society (WSHS), formerly Gateway Historical Society 514 $30,000.00 $10,000.00

West Shore Meals on Wheels, Inc. 435 $9,835.00 $9,835.00

Williams Grove Historical Steam Engine Association Inc 309 $33,500.00 $17,000.00

Wormleysburg Borough 432 $3,221.00 $3,221.00

Yellow Breeches EMS 381 $13,000.00 $13,000.00

Zion Lutheran Church 500 $7,000.00 $7,000.00

Grand Total $18,346,372.00 $9,473,228.73

32 of 32


	Renew Cumberland Packet for August 24 2020 (2)
	Renew Cumberland Packet for August 24 2020 (2)
	1 Finance Meeting Document
	COVID-19 Background
	Application and Application Portal Development
	Small Business and Tourism Application
	County Application

	Application Receipt, Summary, and Review
	Initial Briefing
	Application Summary and Award Recommendations
	Updates to Funding Category Recommendations
	Proposed Second Phase for Small Business Grants

	Applicant Approval/Denial
	Contracts and Internal Processing of Checks
	Small Business and Tourism Grants
	Other Funding Category Grants

	Sub-Recipient Monitoring
	Small Businesses and Tourism
	Non-Profit and Behavioral Health Agencies
	Municipalities

	Reporting
	Additional Potential Funding and/or Unspent Funds
	Interest Earnings
	Overview of Timeline from Application Portal Opening to Contracts
	The Application Review Teams
	Small Business (and Tourism)
	Non-profit and Behavior Health
	Municipality
	County
	Compliance Team
	IMTO Team


	2 RCSBG Application Review Narrative 8.21.2020
	The Renew Cumberland Small Business Grant (RCSBG) was developed to distribute funds from the Coronavirus Aid, Relief, and Economic Security (CARES) Act to small businesses with fewer than 100 employees. The Application criteria requested in the Applic...
	Assuming there would be $10M available for distribution to small businesses, two ranking models were developed to determine how best to distribute the funds, the Risk Rating Model (A) and the Total Employment Impact (TEI) Model (B).
	Risk Rating - (Model A)
	There were seven criteria that went into developing a Risk Rating, see Table 1. The Review Team weighted the Criteria (w.%) based on the importance of that criteria in evaluating the applications.

	3 County Departments Summary - 8-14 -2020
	4 Commissioner Summary Municipal Applications 1 pager
	Municipal Application Review Summary
	Review Process

	5 NP-BH Application Review Summary w scoresheet attached (rev. 08-19-20)
	Nonprofit and Behavioral Health Subcommittee
	Pre-Qualifications
	Scoring


	6 RCSBG FINAL REQUESTED_RECOMMENDED GRANT AMOUNT REPORT TO CC  COMBINED 08.20.20 10PM
	Sheet1


	RenewCumberland to insert

	RenewCumberland to insert



